HARYANA STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION BAYS NO. 67-70, SECTOR-2, PANCHKULA – 134151 Phone No. 0172-2586501, Website www.hssc.gov.in

Public Notice

(Extension of Closing Date for Submission of Online Application for various posts of Police Department, Advertisement No. 3/2018 and for updating of data in the application form)

Reference Haryana Staff Selection Commission's Advt. No. 3/2018, dated 16.04.2018 which was published in various newspapers on 17.04.2018 and Corrigendum dated 28.05.2018 & 18.06.2018. Vide above Advertisement online application forms were invited for various posts of Police Department, Haryana through Haryana Staff Selection Commission's website i.e. www.hssc.gov.in. from 28.04.2018 to 04.06.2018 and 20.06.2018 to 02.07.2018.

2. Now vide Home Department, Notification dated 28th August, 2018 the following amendment has been made,

In the Police Rules, 1934 in rule 12.16, in sub-rule (9):-

- I. In clause (a) for sub-clause (i), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-
- "(i) Five (05) marks shall be given if no person from amongst the applicant's father, mother, spouse, brother(s) and son(s) is/was/has been a regular employee in any Department, Board, Corporation, Company, Statutory Body, Commission or Authority of Haryana Government or any other State Government or Government of India,"
- II. For the existing proviso at the end, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "Provided that no applicant shall be given more than ten (10) marks under any circumstances for socio-economic criteria and experience."

In view of above said amendments Commission has decided to give another opportunity to candidates to apply for all the categories of Advt. No 3/2018 i.e. Cat No 1 Male Constable (General Duty), Cat No. 2 Female Constable (General Duty), Cat No. 3 India Reserve Battalions of Haryana State Male Constable (General Duty), Cat No. 4 Sub Inspector (Male), Cat No. 5 Sub Inspector (Female). The eligible candidates who could not apply earlier may now apply online through the Haryana Staff Selection Commission website i.e www.hssc.gov.in from 16.10.2018 to 22.10.2018 till 11.59 P.M and accordingly, the closing date for deposit of fee will be 25.10.2018 (by 5:00 P.M.). The candidates who have already applied against the said Advt. & want to update the relevant field of the application in view of the amendment as mentioned above, may update their applications from 16.10.2018 to 22.10.2018 (by 11:59 P.M.) and thereafter such updated applications shall only be considered.

Place: Panchkula
Dated, the 12th October, 2018

Secretary, Haryana Staff Selection Commission, Panchkula.

HARYANA STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION BAYS NO. 67-70, SECTOR-2, PANCHKULA – 134151 Phone No. 0172-2586501, Website www.hssc.gov.in

Public Notice

(Extension of Closing Date for Submission of Online Application for the post of Sub-Inspector (Male), Category No. 4 of Police Department, Advertisement No. 3/2018, dated 16.04.2018)

Due to varying interpretation of the words 'next preceding' in the rule 12.6 (2) (c) of the Punjab Police Rules, as applicable to the State of Haryana in the **Advertisement No. 8/2015, dated 19.07.2015**, Category No. 5 for the post of Sub-Inspector (Male), the age limit was considered as on 1st February, 2016 while the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court in various Writ Petitions interpreted the rule 12.6 (2) (c) and held that the date for considering of age shall be 1st February, 2015 and not 1st February 2016.

Since, no selection was made under category No. 5 of Advertisement No.,8/2015 (Sub Inspector Male) and a fresh Advertisement No. 3/2018 on 16.04.2018 has been issued for the post of Sub Inspector, Male (Category No. 4) the Govt. has decided to give age relaxation to the candidates who applied under advertisement 8/2015 but their candidature were rejected as well as for the other candidates who could not apply.

Therefore, the applicants/candidates who could not apply or their candidature were rejected, who were not less than 21 years and not more than 27 years of age on 1st February, 2015, can also apply against Advertisement No. 3/2018, Category No. 4 for the post of Sub Inspector (Male). The eligible candidates can apply now, online through the Haryana Staff Selection Commission website i.e. www.hssc.gov.in from 16.10.2018 to 22.10.2018 till 11.59 P.M and accordingly, the closing date for deposit of fee will be 25.10.2018 (by 5:00 P.M.).

Place: Panchkula Dated, the 12th October, 2018

Secretary, Haryana Staff Selection Commission, Panchkula.